
 

Dinas a Sir Abertawe 
 
Hysbysiad o Gyfarfod 
 
Fe'ch gwahoddir i gyfarfod  

 

Gweithgor Craffu - Gweithlu 
 

Lleoliad: 
 

O bell drwy Microsoft Teams 
 

Dyddiad: 
 

Dydd Llun, 29 Mawrth 2021 

Amser: 
 

4.00 pm 

Cynullydd: Y Cynghorydd  Cyril Anderson 
 

Aelodaeth: 
Cynghorwyr: M Durke, J A Hale, C A Holley, L James, Y V Jardine, M H Jones, 
S M Jones, H M Morris, C L Philpott, P B Smith, G J Tanner a/ac L V Walton 
 
 

 
Agenda 

Rhif y Dudalen. 
1   Ymddiheuriadau  
 
2   Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol  

 www.abertawe.gov.uk/DatgeluCysylltiadau  
 
3   Gwahardd pleidleisiau Chwip a Datgan Chwipiau'r Pleidiau  
 
4   Cwestiynau gan y cyhoedd  

 Rhaid cyflwyno cwestiynau’n ysgrifenedig, cyn hanner dydd ar y 
diwrnod gwaith cyn y cyfarfod fan bellaf. Rhaid i gwestiynau ymwneud 
ag eitemau ar yr agenda. Ymdrinnir â chwestiynau o fewn cyfnod 10 
munud. 

 

 
5   Adroddiad y GWEITHLU 1 - 11 

  
Gwahoddwyd: 
 
David Hopkins, Aelod y Cabinet - Cyflawni a Gweithrediadau (Y 
Ddirprwy Arweinydd) 
Clive Lloyd, Aelod y Cabinet - Gofal Cymdeithasol i Oedolion a 
Gwasanaethau Iechyd Cymunedol 
Andrea Lewis, Aelod y Cabinet - Cartrefi, Ynni a Thrawsnewid 
Gwasanaethau (Y Ddirprwy Arweinydd) 
Andrew Stevens, Aelod y Cabinet - Trawsnewid Busnes a 
Pherfformiad 
Adam Hill, Cyfarwyddwr Adnoddau 
Sarah Lackenby, Prif Swyddog Trawsnewid 

 

http://www.abertawe.gov.uk/DatgeluCysylltiadau


 

 

Geoff Bacon, Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Eiddo  
Adrian Chard, Rheolwr Adnoddau Dynol Strategol a Datblygu 
Sefydliadol 

 
6   Trafodaeth a Chwestiynau  

 Gofynnir i Gynghorwyr drafod y casgliadau sy'n codi o'r sesiwn hon i'w 
cynnwys yn llythyr y Cynullydd at Aelod y Cabinet: 
  

a) Beth hoffech ei ddweud am y mater hwn wrth Aelod y Cabinet 
yn llythyr y Cynullydd (beth yw'ch casgliadau sy'n codi o'r 
sesiwn hon)? 

b) Oes gennych unrhyw argymhellion sy'n codi o'r sesiwn hon i 
Aelod y Cabinet? 

c) Oes unrhyw faterion eraill sy'n codi o'r sesiwn hon yr hoffech 
dynnu sylw Pwyllgor y Rhaglen Graffu atynt? 

 

 
 
 

 
 
Huw Evans 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Democrataid 
Dydd Llun, 22 Mawrth 2021 

Cyswllt: Liz Jordan 01792 637314 
 



 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Delivery & Operations 
 

WORKFORCE Scrutiny Working Group - 29 March 2021 
 

Impact of the Pandemic on the Workforce 
 
 

Purpose  To provide the working group with an update on the 
impact of the pandemic on the workforce. 

 

Content This report uses workforce data to highlight: agile and 
remote working, corporate support delivered to staff, and 
HR&OD issues and challenges over 2020/21 during the 
pandemic. 
 

Councillors are 
being asked to 

Consider the information provided. 

Lead 
Councillor(s) 

Councillor David Hopkins (Deputy Leader) 

Lead Officer(s) Sarah Lackenby and Geoff Bacon 

Report Author(s) Becky Jones, Sian Williams, Adrian Chard, Jo Harley, 
Craig Gimblett 

 
 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Covid-19 pandemic placed significant pressure on the Council’s 
workforce. That pressure varied across services and became multi-layered 
throughout 2020. Initially the first lockdown saw some national reporting 
requirements suspended as local Councils all shifted resources into the 
response effort. Emergency structures were established and resources were 
prioritised towards Covid-19 activities. However, as the pandemic developed 
throughout the year with the easing, lifting, and then subsequent return of 
multiple lockdowns, this brought a different kind of pressure for managers 
and staff. This meant sustaining the Covid effort whilst managing business as 
usual. The Council established the new Track, Trace and Protect service 
(TTP). Managers continue to juggle resources around Covid priorities, 
ensuring the well-being and safety of the workforce and encouraging staff to 
still take leave so they have time to rest and recuperate. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 
 

2. 
 
2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agile working and use of technology 
 
The Council had already been delivering an agile working programme for 
several years when the pandemic hit. This is a project led by Property 
Services supported heavily by Digital Services colleagues to deploy 
appropriate technology. This means that most office based staff had already 
been using the latest equipment and technology by the start of 2020. Use of 
Council buildings had significantly changed. However, at March 2020 new 
ways of working were still being embedded and not all the digital tools were 
being used on a daily basis. The impact of the pandemic with regards agile 
working includes: 
 Most computer based roles were able to immediately work from home 
 Where there were gaps the Digital Services team deployed the agile 

working equipment quickly 
 Call Centres had previously only been office based. Accelerated work 

between Digital Services and the supplier moved all call centres to 
homeworking in time to support shielding residents, including the 
Common Access Point in Social Services 

 The homeworking model relies heavily on the quality of the person’s 
home broadband. Where staff lived in very rural areas with poor internet 
access MyFi devices were deployed 

 Use of digital tools such as Microsoft Teams and email increased 
significantly and has continued to date, e.g. 

o There were 8.1m emails between January and March 2020. This 
increased to 13.8m emails between April and June 2020 

o There were 238,000 chats and messages in Teams between 
January and March 2020. This increased to 715,000 between April 
and June 2020. 

 
In Summer 2020 a survey was undertaken to assess staff well-being and 
perception around the new homeworking arrangements during lockdown. 
Response to the survey was very high with staff feeling very positive about 
homeworking. In addition, a high percentage indicated they would like to 
continue with flexible working once lockdown lifted. Most respondents also 
did not feel they needed ICT training, showing a high degree of digital 
competence in using the tools available. There were some issues highlighted 
around the need for additional equipment such as monitors, keyboard, 
appropriate chairs etc. These have subsequently been addressed. Key areas 
of agile working support provided for staff and managers during the pandemic 
includes:  
 Interim 'Home working during COVID' document produced and circulated 

to all staff and managers 
 Launch of claim form for reimbursement of ICT equipment to support 

working at home during Covid 
 Communication sent out to all staff to complete DSE risk assessment. 

Information added to staffnet with advice on 'assessing your work space’ 
 Office furniture made available for staff to set up at home 
 Briefing note sent out as a reminder to managers and includes useful links 

Page 2



 
 
2.3 

to relevant staffnet pages relating to DSE assessment; training and 
purchasing equipment. 

As part of the Council’s Recovery Plan from the pandemic a working group 
has been established to support the delivery of the Workforce Planning 
aspects. Property Services is leading this group for agile working and have 
teamed-up with HR&OD to review the Agile Working Policy and support the 
future accommodation strategy. In addition, a separate Leadership Team 
workstream (Heads of Service) has been established, led by the Head of 
Service Centre and Strategic HR&OD Manager. The future strategy around 
agile working in the ‘post-covid world’ touches many cross-cutting aspects 
including: community hubs, customer contact, climate change, city centre 
recovery, and accommodation. 
 

3. Headcount/FTE  
 

3.1 
 
 

As indicated in the table below, in the first nine months of the 2020/21 
financial year headcount and FTE has increased in all Directorates. 
 
This is due to resourcing the Test Trace and Protect (TTP) teams in the 
Resources Directorate. Additional numbers in the Place Directorate are as a 
result of the recruitment of additional cleansing operatives, Rangers and 
apprenticeships/ traineeships. Social Services numbers have increased as 
result of filling vacancies and responses to Covid.  There has been a 
reduction in employee numbers in Education due to internal re-structuring. 
 

 @31/3/20 @31/12/20 

Directorate Headcount FTE Headcount FTE 

Place 2545 2281.1 2582 2324.6 

Resources 632 573.81 669 608.3 

Education (incl. 
Schools) 5904 4436.7 5843 4403.6 

Social Services 1866 1565.4 1944 1623.9 

TOTAL 10,947 8657.01 11,038 8960.4 
 

 
 
4. 

 
 
Age Profile of the Workforce 

  
4.1  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Corporate Age Profile (Headcount excluding Schools) is as follows:  
 
16-21 = 147 (2.5%) 
25-30 = 1383 (23.5%) 
40-49 = 1581 (27%) 
50-54 = 1049 (18%) 
55-59 = 974 (16.5%) 
60-64 = 568 (9.5%) 
65-69 = 150 (2.5%) 
70+ = 29 (0.5%)  
 
The youngest employees are 16 years of age and the eldest is 86. The 

Page 3



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2    
 

disparity in age ranges, as illustrated in the graph below will be considered as 
part of the HR&OD Strategy and strategic workforce planning activities.  
 

 
 
There has been no major variance in the age profile as a result of Covid.  The 
age profile in the TTP team is as follows: 
 

Age Range  Male Female 

16-20 0 0 

21- 30 4 19 

31-40 3 36 

41-50 8 28 

51-60 10 29 

61+ 5 9 

 
 

5. Grade profile (post count) 
 

5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 

Excluding Chief Officers, HOS, Soulbury and centrally employed teachers, 
60% of posts are occupied by women, 40% occupied by men. The numbers 
in grades 5 and 6 are almost equal. 
 
The only grades with more men than women are Grade 7 and Grade 12 (but 
it is almost equal split). 
 
This has largely remained unchanged as a result of Covid.  The recruitment 
of 118 fixed term employees into the TTP team has been at the following 
grades: 
 

Role Grade Number 

Administrator 5 2 (both female) 

TTP Advisor 6 45 (10 male/ 35 female) 

TTP Tracer 7 66 (17 male/49 female) 

TTP Line Management 
/Data Analysts 

9 5 (3 male/ 2 female) 

 

Page 4



 
 
6. 
 
6.1 

 
 
Permanent / Temporary Split  
 
The composition of the workforce is as follows; 
 

 Employment 
Status 

Female 
(Headcount) 

Female 
(Percentage) 

Male 
(Headcount) 

Male 
(Percentage) 

Full-Time 
(Permanent 
and 
Temporary) 

1426 22.6% 2107 33.3% 

Part-Time 
(Permanent, 
Temporary, 
Jobshare 
and 
Seasonal)  

2425 38.4% 363 5.7% 

TOTAL 3851 61% 2470 39% 
 

 
6.2 

 
There has been no significant impact on employment status as a result of 
Covid. The split of full-time and part-time hours in the TTP team is as follows: 
 

Employment Status Male Female 

Full-Time 28 68 

Part-Time 2 20 
 

7. 
 
 
 

Staff Turnover 
Due to Covid-19, as expected, employee turnover rates have been low and is 
expected to continue during 2021/22. Turnover rates for the period 1st April 
2020 to 31st December 2020 are as follows; 
 

 
 

  
8. 
 
8.1 

Agency Workers 
 
An Internal Audit review of the Management of Agency Workers took place 
during 2020/21. This review identified pockets of non-compliance with the 
Policy which are being addressed with respective service areas and through 
a revised Management of Agency Workers Policy which is currently in 
consultation with the intention to implement and re-launch in early 2021/22. 
 

Page 5



The following is a summary of Agency Worker numbers as at 31st January 
2021: 
 

Directorate Numbers 

Place: 
Corporate Building Services (1) 
Cultural Services (1) 
Highways & Transportation (12) 
Housing & Public Health (1) 
Planning and City Regen (1) 
Waste, Parks & Cleansing 141 

157 

Resources; (Comms & Marketing and Digital & 
Transformation, HR&OD) 

4 

Social Services (all Adult Services) 4 
 

 
8.2 
 
 
 
 
 
9. 
 
9.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
As a result of COVID, two agency workers were appointed into the HR&OD 
Team to support the recruitment and training of employees into the TTP 
team. Within Social Services, approximately 10 Agency workers were 
additionally brought in via the ongoing contract with RST, to provide initial 
cover during Covid. 
 
Sickness Absence 
 
Specific dedicated resource has been provided to support Managers in the 
management of sickness absence cases. As can be seen from the table 
below, sickness absence rates across the Council have reduced significantly 
from 13.38 to 7.77 working days lost per FTE during the pandemic. This is 
below the Council’s target rate of 10 days FTE. This includes Covid related 
absences. 
 
*WDL= Working days lost 

Directorate Service Unit *WDL per 
FTE(2019/20) 

*WDL per 
FTE 

(1/4/20- 
31/12/20) 

Place Corporate Building Services 15.39 8.49 

Place Cultural Services 10.66 8.69 

Place Highways and Transportation 19.14 8.90 

Place Housing and Public 
Health(PLACE) 

13.10 6.34 

Place Planning and City Regeneration 8.83 4.31 

Place Property Services 20.48 12.07 

Place Waste Parks and Cleansing 17.01 11.34 

Place TOTAL 15.16 8.54 

Resources Communications and Marketing 5.91 3.42 

Resources Digital and Transformation 
Services 

6.13 2.78 

Resources Financial Services and Service 
Centre 

8.66 4.69 

Page 6



Resources Legal Democratic Services and 
Business Intelligence 

6.37 4.33 

Resources TOTAL 7.40 3.92 

Education ~NULL~ 11.50 11.12 

Education Achievement and Partnership 
Services 

20.12 5.9 

Education Education Planning and 
Resources 

31.73 22.54 

Education TOTAL 28.62 18.11 

Education Schools TOTAL 7.85 3.46 

Social 
Services 

Adult Services 24.35 20.36 

Social 
Services 

Child and Family 23.69 9.74 

Social 
Services 

Commissioning Hub 17.61 4.85 

Social 
Services 

Directorate Reports 15.85 8.66 

Social 
Services 

Tackling Poverty Service 9.09 8.94 

Social 
Services 

West Glamorgan 12.17 5.77 

Social 
Services 

TOTAL 22.30 14.88 

Authority TOTAL 13.38 7.77 
 

 
10. 
 
10.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10.3 

 
Specific Response to Covid-19 from HR&OD 
 
Volunteering and Re-allocation of Resources 
During the course of the pandemic, HR&OD supported Directorates in the 
redeployment of employees. In particular, with regard to Social Services 
there were 66 staff in Adult Services who were redeployed from their 
substantive posts. 
 
During the early stages of the Pandemic, HR&OD co-ordinated the Council-
wide list of staff available for redeployment into alternative roles. This was in 
addition to localised redeployment undertaken by Directorates, e.g. Support 
for food banks, support for those residents shielding etc. 
 
TTP Activities 
113 Council employees were temporarily redeployed into the TTP teams. The 
vast majority have now returned to their substantive roles with 10 currently 
remaining in the TTP service. The workforce and managers were supported 
with recruitment, selection, induction and training of both internal and new 
external staff into TTP. 
 
Employee Relations Activities 
To support Trade Union and employee engagement, regular weekly and 
subsequently fortnightly meetings continue to be held with Trade Unions to 

Page 7



consider and consult on HR and Health & Safety issues and concerns. This 
has included: 
 Agreement on management of Employee relations and consultations 

around organisational change during Covid 
 Agreement on additional support to BAME workers during Covid, which 

has been recognised as an example of good practice across Wales 
 Agreement on risk assessments across service areas facilitating the 

return to services with employees in a safe and working environment 
 Agile Working. 

  

11. Corporate H&S Training 
 
The Corporate H&S training team have continued to support the workforce 
and managers via the following activities during the pandemic: 
 At the beginning of the pandemic the training team sourced a Manual 

Handling application and delivered guidance via Teams to new staff 
members within Social Services Domiciliary Care, Residential and Day 
Service Settings covering all aspects of the All Wales Manual Handling 
passport remotely including modules A-F 

 Delivery of Competency Based Assessment training to Social Services 
Domiciliary Care 

 On-line First Aid Awareness Sessions to schools staff to ensure staff felt 
confident in providing first aid whilst at the emergency childcare hubs 

 On-line delivery of Epilepsy Awareness training within Parks/Cleansing 
 On-line delivery of Manual Handling Risk Assessment training to a service 

within Social Services 
 On-line Working at Heights training for new caretaker staff within 

Education 
 The development of an E-learning Food Safety Awareness course so staff 

could work from different settings during the pandemic 
 Two Manual Handling Teams were set up to ensure advice and guidance 

could be provided to Residential Care Managers as well as Domiciliary 
Seniors in relation to Manual Handling, the teams have now expanded to 
include the Day Service settings 

 Providing advice and guidance in relation to Children Handling for several 
different Education establishments 

 Review of the current People Handling Risk Assessment forms utilised 
within Social Services 

 Assisted H&S Officers in the consultation and development of the 
organisation’s BAME guidance framework and BAME risk assessment 

 Created the Red Alert for CPR during Covid 
 Providing advice on TTP including isolation advice, or any other queries 

with regards to staff that have been asked to self-isolate. 
 
 

12. 
 
12.1 
 
 

Occupational Health 
 
During the pandemic the Occupational Health service continued to be 
delivered remotely to support the workforce, in line with national guidance 
and including the following: 

Page 8



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
12.2 

 Face to face assessments continued based on risk 
 Advising about complex cases for schools with return to work plans,  
 Health & safety liaison, Covid risk assessment related 
 Provided Covid health information to HR for FAQs to staff 
 Set up the ALAMA assessments for complex referrals after Covid risk 

assessment 
 Any new starters for TTP that complete employee health questionnaires 

that need contact from Council advisors are prioritised to speed up 
recruitment 

 Advice sent to Managers when they refer employees in to Occupational 
Health has been amended to include some Covid related information.  

 
Occupational Health Referral statistics from November 2019 to December 
2020 are given in the table below: 
 

 
Stress Management and Counselling Service 
 
The Stress Management and Counselling Service changed the Helping 
Hands service provision into a ‘Psychological First Aid Support Service’ for 
front line workers immediately at the start of the Covid -19 pandemic. This 
entailed retraining over 25 volunteers in a new way of supporting employees, 
including new processes, procedures and training developed in a very short 
space of time. 
 
From the first referral dated 20th April 2020 to 31st December 2020 the 
Psychological first aid service facilitated by Helping Hands volunteers and 
volunteer counsellors has delivered weekly support to over 1000 front line 
workers and managers and continues to do so. 
 
The evaluation of the service has shown that within four weeks of receiving 
weekly psychological first aid calls; front line workers resilience and wellbeing 
scores increased. Feedback from front line workers and managers has been 
positive throughout, with employees feeling grateful that this service has 
been put in place by the organisation to support them. 
 
The psychological first aid support service has been developed to ensure all 
front line workers have support in place whenever they need it during this 
really difficult time. Different from the way other organisations have delivered 

Page 9



similar support services, the initial contact was initiated by the service rather 
than by the employee. The reasoning for this was that busy employees going 
through a stressful period are far less likely to phone for support themselves; 
therefore the support was offered to all front line employees via initial 
telephone contact from a trained psychological first aider. 
  
Along with the Psychological first aid weekly calls the service also developed 
online training that could be easily accessed via intranet or sent via email to 
managers. These training courses and information packs included, stress 
management, psychological first aid for front line workers, preventing 
burnout, email stress. These courses and the information packs have been 
evaluated as being extremely useful to both front line workers and managers 
during the pandemic. 
 
The service is also supporting private care homes who did not have any form 
of psychological support for their employees during the pandemic.  All front 
line workers are prioritised for counselling referrals in order to prevent 
sickness absence. 
 

13. 
 

Assessment  
 

13.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
13.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
13.3 
 
 
 
 
13.4 

Significant activities have been undertaken across the Council to support 
both the organisation and residents during the pandemic. Social Services has 
been the priority focus, however all Council services have contributed to 
supporting residents during the pandemic. This report shows how flexible the 
workforce is, staff taking on alternative emergency duties and adapting 
quickly to the new environment. 
 
As the report highlights, the Council was well placed to shift to homeworking. 
The staff survey from 2020 provides a helpful steer from the workforce on 
how to move forward into a ‘new normal’. Staff would like to continue to work 
flexibly and digital skills are high. Sickness has significantly reduced however 
further analysis is being undertaken to understand this. Although the 
reduction is positive it needs to viewed with caution. The Welsh Government 
is exploring opportunities to encourage the Welsh workforce to continue to 
work from or near home. The Council is well placed to deliver this alongside 
the strategy of local Community Hubs. However this is a highly strategic point 
as community hubs, customer contact, climate change, city centre recovery, 
agile working and accommodation are all inextricably linked. 
 
The report also highlights the significant corporate support and advice 
provided to managers and the workforce during the pandemic in order to 
keep everyone safe, maintain mental health and well-being as much as 
possible, and continue to deliver services and support to residents. 
 
There are areas to address as part of the Council’s workforce strategy and 
plan and these form part of the overall Covid Recovery plan. 
 
 

 

Page 10



 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Contact: Sarah.Lackenby@swansea.gov.uk 
Date: 11th March 2021 

Page 11

mailto:Sarah.Lackenby@swansea.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Adroddiad y GWEITHLU



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

Dinas a Sir Abertawe 
 

Cofnodion Cyfarfod y Gweithgor Craffu - Gweithlu 
 

O bell drwy Microsoft Teams  

Dydd Llun, 29 Mawrth 2021 am 4.00 pm 

 
Yn Bresennol: Y Cynghorydd C Anderson (Cadeirydd) oedd yn llywyddu 

 
Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) 
J A Hale C A Holley L James 
M H Jones S M Jones C L Philpott 
G J Tanner L V Walton  
   
Hefyd yn bresennol  
Andrea Lewis 
 
Clive Lloyd 

     Aelod y Cabinet - Cartrefi, Ynni a Thrawsnewid 
    Gwasanaethau (Dirprwy Arweinydd) 
    Aelod y Cabinet - Gwasanaethau Gofal i Oedolion ac 
    lechyd Cymunedol 

  
Swyddog(ion)  
Geoff Bacon Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Eiddo 
Adrian Chard Rheolwr Adnoddau Dynol Strategol a Datblygu 

Sefydliadol 
Adam Hill Dirprwy Brif Weithredwr/Cyfarwyddwr Adnoddau 
Liz Jordan Swyddog Craffu 
Sarah Lackenby Prif Swyddog Trawsnewid 
 
Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 
Y Cynghorydd(wy): M Durke, D H Hopkins a/ac A H Stevens 
 

 
1 Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol 

 
Ni ddatgelwyd unrhyw fuddiannau. 
 

2 Gwahardd pleidleisiau Chwip a Datgan Chwipiau'r Pleidiau 
 
Ni wnaethpwyd unrhyw ddatganiadau. 
 

3 Cwestiynau gan y cyhoedd 
 
Ni chyflwynwyd unrhyw gwestiynau. 
 

4 Adroddiad y GWEITHLU 
 
Roedd Andrea Lewis, Aelod y Cabinet dros Gartrefi, Ynni a Thrawsnewid 
Gwasanaethau a Clive Lloyd, Aelod y Cabinet dros Ofal Cymdeithasol i Oedolion a 



Cofnodion y Gweithgor Craffu - Gweithlu (Dydd Llun, 29 Mawrth 2021) 
Parhad 

 

Gwasanaethau Iechyd Cymunedol yn bresennol ar gyfer yr eitem hon, ynghyd â 
swyddogion perthnasol.  
 
Rhoddwyd diweddariad byr gan Sarah Lackenby, y Prif Swyddog Trawsnewid.   
 
Ymatebodd aelodau'r Cabinet a swyddogion i gwestiynau a ddarparwyd gan aelodau'r 
gweithgor cyn y cyfarfod ac i gwestiynau pellach a godwyd yn y cyfarfod.   
 
Trafodwyd y prif faterion canlynol: 
 

 Teimlai'r panel fod mapio'n bwysig a gofynnodd am ddata gwaelodlin a 
gwybodaeth gymharol am y 3 blynedd diwethaf, i weld a oedd mwy neu lai o 
staff at ei gilydd a lle mae'r newidiadau wedi digwydd. Bydd swyddogion yn ei 
ddosbarthu i'r panel. 

 Mae'n ymddangos bod lefelau salwch wedi gostwng.  Gwneir rhagor o waith er 
mwyn ymchwilio i hyn ymhellach.  

 Llawer o weithgarwch ar gyfer Profi, Olrhain a Diogelu (POD) a gwirfoddoli.  
Mae ymateb y gweithlu i'r argyfwng wedi bod yn wych. Bu’r staff yn awyddus i 
ymwneud â hyn a helpu lle’r oeddent yn gallu mewn banciau bwyd etc.  

 Mae Iechyd a Diogelwch wedi darparu llawer o gymorth er lles y gweithlu.  
Anogwyd staff i gymryd gwyliau, yn enwedig o'r haf ymlaen ac mae hyn yn 
parhau. Os na all staff gymryd gwyliau gallant gario hyd at 20 diwrnod o wyliau 
blynyddol i'w cymryd yn ystod y ddwy flynedd nesaf. 

 Holodd y panel ynghylch ymgysylltiad â'r Undebau Llafur a’u mewnwelediadau. 
Nodwyd y cynhaliwyd cyfarfodydd gydag undebau bob wythnos yn ystod anterth 
y pandemig ac maent bellach yn cael eu cynnal bob pythefnos. Codwyd unrhyw 
faterion ac aethpwyd i'r afael â hwy yn y cyfarfodydd. Daeth Cyfarwyddwr y 
Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol i’r 10 munud cyntaf i ateb cwestiynau 
uniongyrchol am y Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol.   

 Holodd y panel a yw'r staff wedi ei chael hi'n anoddach gweithio gartref wrth i 
amser fynd heibio. Nodwyd bod canlyniadau'r arolwg yn gadarnhaol iawn.  
Dywedodd 87% eu bod yn hoffi gweithio gartref. Y bwriad yw mynd ar drywydd 
hyn gydag arolwg staff arall ymhen ychydig fisoedd, gan fod cyfyngiadau bellach 
yn cael eu codi  

 Gofynnodd y panel am y camau y dylai staff eu cymryd os nad ydynt yn cael 
cymorth. Nodwyd yn yr arolwg fod 77% o'r staff yn teimlo eu bod yn gwybod lle i 
fynd i gael help. Mae ffyrdd gwahanol ar gael. Teimlai swyddogion y dylai 
aelodau staff siarad â'u rheolwr llinell yn y lle cyntaf, neu os ydynt yn teimlo na 
allant wneud hynny, dylent siarad ag is-adran Adnoddau Dynol neu gallant 
gyfeirio'n uniongyrchol at y Gwasanaeth Cymorth Seicolegol (Cymorth Cyntaf 
Seicolegol) a chyrchu gwybodaeth ar-lein.    

 Roedd y panel yn pryderu ynghylch a yw staff am weithio gartref am ei fod yn eu 
gwneud yn hapus ac yn gyfleus ar gyfer eu ffordd o fyw neu am fod arnynt ofn 
mynd allan. Mae'r panel yn teimlo y dylai'r holl staff gael rhywfaint o gyswllt 
wyneb yn wyneb â chydweithwyr/rheolwyr a gofynnwyd a yw hyn yn digwydd.    
Cadarnhaodd swyddogion fod 84% wedi dweud yn yr arolwg yr hoffent weithio 
dau ddiwrnod neu fwy o gartref ar ôl y pandemig; dywedodd 85% eu bod yn 
teimlo'n fwy cynhyrchiol pan maent yn gweithio gartref. Dywedodd swyddogion 
nad oeddent wedi clywed am staff hyd yn hyn sy'n ofni mynd allan. Archwilir i 



Cofnodion y Gweithgor Craffu - Gweithlu (Dydd Llun, 29 Mawrth 2021) 
Parhad 

 

hyn yn yr arolwg dilynol. Os oes yn rhaid i staff fynd i mewn i'r swyddfa, rhaid 
sicrhau bod ganddynt amgylchedd diogel.   

 Gofynnodd y panel pryd y bydd swyddfeydd yn ailagor a chyfarfodydd wyneb yn 
wyneb yn dechrau eto. Gofynnwyd beth oedd y teimlad cyffredinol am straen ar 
staff a phryder ynghylch cyfarfod wyneb yn wyneb, yn enwedig gyda'r cyhoedd. 
Cadarnhaodd swyddogion eu bod yn ceisio asesu pa risgiau fydd yn bodoli ac y 
byddant yn rhoi mesurau priodol ar waith i sicrhau bod gan staff gyfarpar priodol 
a sicrhau y gellir cadw pellter cymdeithasol rhwng yr aelod o staff a'r cyhoedd. 
Cofnodir hyn i gyd mewn asesiadau risg a bydd rheolwyr yn gweithio gyda 
thimau ar hyn. 

 Trafodwyd straen a phryderon staff ac a yw'r awdurdod yn cyflogi seicolegwyr 
yn y Tîm Lles. Teimlai swyddogion ei fod yn rhywbeth y mae angen ei adolygu 
ar ôl y pandemig, o dan Gynllunio'r Gweithlu. Mae staff rheng flaen wedi dweud 
ei fod yn amhrisiadwy. Mae swyddogion yn credu bod yr awdurdod yn cyflogi 
Therapyddion Siarad (nid seicolegwyr) a byddant yn cadarnhau eu rôl 
dechnegol y tu allan i'r cyfarfod. Cadarnhaodd swyddogion ei bod yn glir i 
reolwyr fod yn rhaid iddynt fod yn ymwybodol o effeithiau posib COVID ar 
iechyd, ac os ydynt yn nodi unrhyw broblem bosib, yna dylid ei chyfeirio at 
iechyd galwedigaethol fel mater sy'n gysylltiedig â straen. Mae canllawiau hefyd 
yn egluro bod angen i reolwyr sicrhau eu bod yn siarad â staff yn rheolaidd. 

 O safbwynt y Gwasanaethau i Oedolion a'r Gwasanaethau Plant a Theuluoedd, 
gall y Gwasanaethau Iechyd Galwedigaethol a Chorfforaethol gynnal Cymorth 
Cyntaf Seicolegol, a gynigir i staff rheng flaen ym maes gofal cymdeithasol. 
Mae'r gyfarwyddiaeth hefyd yn gweithio gyda Chymdeithas y Gweithwyr 
Cymdeithasol i lunio pecyn cymorth lles a seicolegol ehangach y gall staff ei 
ddefnyddio ar-lein pan fydd angen.  

 O ran brechiadau, cadarnhaodd swyddogion fod staff rheng flaen mewn 
meysydd allweddol wedi cael cynnig y brechlyn. Staff Gofal Cymdeithasol i 
Oedolion oedd y brif garfan ym mlaenoriaeth dau; Mae 89% wedi derbyn y dos 
cyntaf, a 74% wedi derbyn yr ail ddos. Ym maes Addysg, ychwanegwyd staff 
ysgol arbenigol at y garfan hon. Dim ond nifer bach iawn sy'n tueddu i beidio â 
chael eu brechu.  

 Gofynnodd y panel am staff a oedd yn cyflawni rôl wyneb yn wyneb â'r cyhoedd 
cyn y pandemig, a sut mae hyn yn gweithio nawr gan fod staff yn gweithio 
gartref. Nodwyd bod hyn yn ddarlun cymysg. Mae rhai rolau wyneb yn wyneb yn 
parhau lle mae eu hangen. Cynhelir asesiadau risg ar gyfer y rhain.  Mae rolau 
eraill wedi symud i gymorth dros y ffôn ac e-bost lle na all pobl fynd ar-lein.  

 Holodd aelodau’r panel hefyd am yr effaith y mae staff sy'n gweithio gartref 
wedi'i chael ar y cyhoedd gan eu bod yn teimlo nad oes gan lawer o aelodau'r 
cyhoedd sgiliau cyfrifiadurol da. Fe’u hysbyswyd fod Cydlynwyr Ardaloedd Lleol 
a'r Trydydd Sector wedi gwneud rhywfaint o waith i roi cefnogaeth uniongyrchol i 
bobl a oedd yn gorfod symud i sianeli ar-lein ac yr oedd angen help arnynt. Mae 
lefelau cynhwysiad digidol yn eithaf uchel yn Abertawe. Ar ôl y pandemig, mae 
swyddogion yn gobeithio y bydd yn ddefnyddiol i bobl hŷn gael gafael ar fwy o 
wasanaethau dros y ffôn/ar-lein.   

 Caeodd y Swyddfeydd Tai Rhanbarthol yn ystod pandemig. O ganlyniad, roedd 
mwy o breswylwyr yn cysylltu â'r adran ar-lein.  Roedd yr awdurdod yn gobeithio 
y byddai hyn yn digwydd. Mae Aelod y Cabinet yn credu ei fod yn llwyddiant.  

 Mae gan yr awdurdod bolisi gweithio gartref annibynnol. Caiff ei ddosbarthu i'r 
panel yn dilyn y cyfarfod.  



Cofnodion y Gweithgor Craffu - Gweithlu (Dydd Llun, 29 Mawrth 2021) 
Parhad 

 

 Roedd y panel o'r farn y gallai llawer o'r staff a oedd yn parhau i weithio drwy'r 
pandemig fod wedi bod yn staff asiantaeth neu'n staff ar gontract allanol a 
gofynnodd a fyddwn yn dod â'r staff a'r gwasanaethau hynny'n fewnol. Bydd 
awgrym y panel i gyflogi staff asiantaeth a fu’n gweithio fel casglwyr sbwriel ac 
ati yn cael ei drosglwyddo i'r adran briodol i'w ystyried.   

 Bydd cyflwyno gweithio ystwyth yn parhau gyda thrafodaethau pellach ar 
agweddau arno. Mae'r polisi gweithio ystwyth yn y dyfodol yn mynd y tu hwnt i'r 
pandemig.   

 Teimlai'r panel yr eir â hyblygrwydd gweithio gartref weithiau'n rhy bell a bod y 
cartref yn dod yn lle gwaith yn lle bod yn gartref. Cadarnhaodd swyddogion y 
byddai gweithio gartref yn y dyfodol yn ddewisol. Y cynllun yw cynnig gweithio 
hyblyg; un o'r lleoliadau fyddai gweithio gartref. Mae'n benodol i'r swydd; mewn 
rhai swyddi, nid yw gweithio gartref yn briodol, oherwydd bod angen cefnogaeth 
tîm i wneud eu gorau dros breswylwyr Abertawe.  

 Holodd y panel sut y bydd staff yn cael eu hannog i gwblhau'r arolwg nesaf ac a 
fydd yn ddienw er mwyn galluogi arfarniad da. Cadarnhaodd swyddogion fod yr 
arolwg cyntaf yn ddienw ac byddai'r ail un yn dilyn yr un drefn. Roedd yr ymateb 
yn eithriadol, a chafwyd llawer o adborth cadarnhaol am weithio gartref. Bydd 
canlyniadau'r arolwg nesaf, a gynhelir tua mis Mai, yn cael eu dadansoddi i weld 
a yw'r farn wedi newid. 

 
5 Trafodaeth a Chwestiynau 

 
Trafododd y gweithgor gynnydd a daeth at y casgliadau canlynol: 
  

1. Hoffem ddiolch i a chydnabod gwaith caled ac ymrwymiad yr holl staff, yr uwch-
dîm rheoli a phawb yn y sefydliad, sydd wedi gweithio mor galed i wneud eu 
gwaith a chefnogi pobl Abertawe yn ystod cyfnod anodd iawn.  
 

2. Roedd y sesiwn friffio'n llawn gwybodaeth ac fe'n sicrhawyd bod yr awdurdod yn 
gwneud yr hyn a all ei wneud i gefnogi’i weithlu yn ystod ac ar ôl y pandemig. 

 
3. Teimlwn fod mapio'n bwysig a gofynnwn i'r data atodol a'r wybodaeth gymharol y 

gofynnwyd amdani cyn y cyfarfod gael eu darparu i'r panel.  
 

4. Roeddem yn falch o glywed am y gwaith ymgysylltu helaeth â'r undebau llafur a 
gobeithiwn y bydd hyn yn parhau yn y dyfodol.   

 
5. Rydym yn cefnogi'r ymagwedd o gael polisi gweithio hyblyg a strategaeth 

lleoliadau sy'n fwy hyblyg ac sy'n darparu cydbwysedd gwaith/bywyd, ond sy'n 
parhau i ddiwallu anghenion preswylwyr Abertawe.  

 
6. Rydym yn argymell bod cymorth ar gyfer iechyd a lles staff yn rhan o weithio 

gartref a gofynnwn am gopi o'r polisi gweithio gartref annibynnol.  
 

7. Rydym wedi awgrymu a hoffem gael sicrwydd y bydd gweithwyr asiantaeth sydd 
wedi gweithio drwy'r pandemig yn cael cynnig swydd gyda'r awdurdod. 

 
8. O ran cymorth iechyd meddwl, hoffem gael eglurhad o'r weithdrefn gywir y mae 

angen i staff ei dilyn, y gwasanaethau y gallant eu defnyddio i gael help a beth 



Cofnodion y Gweithgor Craffu - Gweithlu (Dydd Llun, 29 Mawrth 2021) 
Parhad 

 

sy'n digwydd ar ôl y cyswllt cychwynnol. Hoffem hefyd weld data ar a) diwrnodau 
salwch a gymerwyd am y rheswm hwn, b) a yw pobl yn credu eu bod wedi derbyn 
cymorth a c) y gwasanaethau a ddefnyddiwyd ganddynt i gael y cymorth hwn. Nid 
ydym yn teimlo y bydd yr arolwg dilynol yn ymdrin â hyn.  

 
9. Hoffem gael cadarnhad o'r teitl cywir ar gyfer 'Therapyddion Siarad', os cânt eu 

cyflogi gan yr awdurdod, ac am eu rôl.  
 

10. Hoffem gael sicrwydd, os cymerir ymagwedd gymysg, y bydd aelodau o'r 
cyhoedd nad oes ganddynt sgiliau cyfrifiadurol da neu sy'n agored i niwed yn cael 
y cymorth y mae ei angen arnynt ac y bydd problemau’n cael eu datrys, er 
enghraifft, bod galwadau'n cael eu hateb neu'n cael eu trosglwyddo at rywun 
arall; a bod problemau ran lanlwytho ffotograffau ar gyfer deiliaid bathodynnau 
glas yn cael eu datrys.    

 
11. Byddwn yn argymell i Bwyllgor y Rhaglen Graffu y cynhelir cyfarfod dilynol o'r 

gweithgor hwn ymhen chwe mis, pan fydd canlyniadau'r arolwg dilynol wedi'u 
dadansoddi ac y byddwn yn deall yn well yr hyn yw dyfodol yr awdurdod a'i 
weithlu. 

    
Yn dilyn y cyfarfod hwn: 
  
Caiff llythyr ei ysgrifennu oddi wrth gynullydd y gweithgor at aelodau'r Cabinet, sy'n 
crynhoi'r drafodaeth ac yn amlinellu meddyliau ac argymhellion y gweithgor. 
 
 
 
 
 Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 5.20 pm 
 
 


